LISTED ON: 08. 01. 2016 BEFORE COURT NO.: ITEM NO.:

## <u>SECTION – IX</u> IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPEALATTE JURISDICTION

## **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2-3**

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) ...CC NO. 22612 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MADHAVLAL B PATEL

(SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HIS HEIRS) & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

JIVABHAI CHHAGANLAL PATEL (SINCE DECEASED THROUGH HIS HEIRS) & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

## OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is delay of 171 days in filing and 184 days in refiling the SLP against the judgment and order dated 09/06/2014 of the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad in SA No. 10 of 1995.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter dated 26/09/2015 stating therein that exhibits and Order dated 29.11.1994 and 23.02.1995 mentioned in the impugned Order are not necessary at this stage (Copy of the Advocate letter dated 26/09/2015 is included at Page No. 158 in the paper books)

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with report. Dated this the 07<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Raghavendra S. Srivatsa, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

VT